4. Other related agreements

In conjunction with the Master Agreement, the following related agreements were also entered into

on 27 April 2005:

(i) Share sale and transfer agreement

As part and parcel of a debt compromise and restructuring arrangement among DK Digital

and its major creditors:

(a) Mr. Knaup, who was interested in 100,000 DK Digital Shares (representing

approximately 90% of the then issued share capital of DK Digital), agreed to sell and

transfer 48,890, 20,000 and 20,000 of his DK Digital Shares for EUR1.00 each lot to

the Minority DK Shareholder, the Company and Eurochron respectively; and

(b) the Minority DK Shareholder agreed to sell and transfer 1,165, 1,164 and 3,203 of its

DK Digital Shares for EUR1.00 each lot to the Company, Eurochron and the Trade

Creditor respectively.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 7 -

Set out below are the shareholding structures of DK Digital immediately before and after
completion of the share sale and transfer agreement:

Immediately Immediately
before completion of after completion of

the share sale and the share sale and
transfer agreement transfer agreement

DK Digital Approximate DK Digital Approximate
Shares % Shares %

Mr. Knaup 100,000 90.0 11,110 10.00
Minority DK Shareholder 11,100 10.0 54,458 49.02
The Company – – 21,165 19.05
Eurochron – – 21,164 19.05
Trade Creditor – – 3,203 2.88

Total 111,100 100.0 111,100 100.00

DK Digital agreed to waive outstanding account payables of EUR12 million (approximately
HK$112.3 million) on a pro rata basis with a view to restoring an amount of EUR12 million
(approximately HK$112.3 million) in net shareholders’ deficit of DK Digital as at 31 March 2005
and maintaining a shareholding of 10% in DK Digital for Mr. Knaup. Set out below is a summary
of the proportion of account payables waived and the number of DK Digital Shares sold and
transferred pursuant to the share sale and transfer agreement:

Account
payables Approximate DK Digital Approximate

waived % Shares %
EUR

The Company 2,540,000 21.2 21,165 21.2

[…]

(a) Mr Knaup, who was interested in 100,000 DK Digital Shares (representing approximately

90% of the then issued share capital of DK Digital), agreed to sell and transfer 48,890,

20,000 and 20,000 of his DK Digital Shares for EUR1.00 each lot to the Minority DK

Shareholder, the Company and Eurochron respectively; and

(b) the Minority DK Shareholder agreed to sell and transfer 1,165, 1,164 and 3,203 of its DK

Digital Shares for EUR1.00 each lot to the Company, Eurochron and the Trade Creditor

respectively.

DK Digital agreed to waive outstanding account payables of EUR12 million (approximately

HK$112.3 million) on a pro rata basis with a view to restoring an amount of EUR12 million (approximately

HK$112.3 million) in net shareholders’ deficit of DK Digital as at 31 March 2005 and maintaining a

shareholding of 10% in DK Digital for Mr. Knaup. Set out below are the shareholding structures of DK

Digital immediately before and after completion of the share sale and transfer agreement:

Immediately Immediately
before completion of after completion of

the share sale and the share sale and
transfer agreement transfer agreement

DK Digital Approximate DK Digital Approximate
Shares % Shares %

Mr Knaup 100,000 90.00 11,100 10.00

Minority DK Shareholder 11,100 10.00 54,458 49.02

The Company – – 21,165 19.05

Eurochron – – 21,164 19.05

Trade Creditor – – 3,203 2.88

111,100 100.00 111,100 100.00

Pursuant to the shareholders’ agreement:

(a) any disposition of the DK Digital Shares by any of the shareholders will require approval by

a majority of 60% of the cast votes whereby the shareholder making the disposition is

entitled to vote. Any disposition of the DK Digital Shares has to be made in accordance

with the shareholder’s agreement;

LETTER FROM EMPEROR CAPITAL

- 19 -

(b) Mr Knaup has been granted by the other shareholders of DK Digital the right to acquire

from them 88,890 DK Digital Shares at a consideration of at least EUR12 million

(approximately HK$112.3 million) plus interest of 20% p.a. at any time commencing from